COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE
INTEROFFICE COMMUNICATION

DATE:
September 1, 2011

TO:

The Honorable Lee Holloway, County Board Chair

FROM:
Mark A. Grady, Deputy Corporation Counsel



Timothy R. Karaskiewicz, Principal Assistant



Corporation Counsel

RE:

Creative Constructors v. Milwaukee County

I.  BACKGROUND

We request that this matter be referred to the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services for approval of a settle-ment in the above matter.  We request authority to settle this case for the total sum of $50,000.00.  Under the terms of the settlement proposed below, Creative Constructors will be paid $50,000.00 in exchange for a waiver of all claims.

II.  FACTS

This case arose from a contract entered into by Creative Constructors (“Creative”) and the County dated February 2, 2004 for the expansion and reconstruction of the security checkpoint on Concourse D at General Mitchell International Airport (the “Project”).  Creative agreed to provide services as the general contractor on the $2.1 million Project.  During the course of the Project, Creative made certain claims for additional payments based on change orders, but it never filed the written notice required by the contract’s terms.  Instead, Creative alleged that in the rush to complete the Project, the County agreed verbally to pay for the extra work.  The parties attempted to resolve this dispute but several factors, including Creative’s demand for damages in excess of $150,000.00, prevented such a resolution.  The County’s contract with Creative allows the accumulation of interest on damage amounts.
On February 10, 2011 Creative filed a complaint in Milwaukee County Circuit Court alleging 1) breach of contract; 2) breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealing; 
3) quantum meruit (a contract implied in law); and 4) unjust enrichment.  Creative demanded a more modest damage award – $114,190.73 – based primarily in interest on damages since the inception of the dispute in 2004.
We believed, and continue to believe, that Creative’s claims are barred because it failed to file the written notice of claim required by its contract, and that there exist defenses to Creative’s claim.  Accordingly, we brought a motion for declaratory relief in the Circuit Court requesting that the Court find that Creative’s lawsuit was barred by its failure to file a written notice of claim.  The Circuit Court, however, refused to grant our motion and we filed an appeal.  But the Court of Appeals declined to accept the appeal and the County was left in the difficult position of continuing the litigation in the lower court while interest on any potential damage award continued to accrue.  The uncertainty of the judicial process and a jury trial created the potential for an adverse verdict.  Because interest continued to accumulate, our estimate is that the County would have significant exposure in the event of an adverse verdict – perhaps as much as $250,000.00.

Following the Court of Appeals’ decision rejecting the County’s appeal, the parties agreed to mediation and, after several days, reached a resolution acceptable to the County.  The settlement reached by the parties includes a $50,000.00 payment to Creative in exchange for a waiver of all claims related in any way to the Project.  This is an acceptable reso-lution because the payment is far less than Creative initially demanded and is less than the estimated cost of defense.  A settlement also relieves the County from the potential catastrophe of an adverse verdict.

III.  CONCLUSION

Consequently, for all of the reasons described above, we recommend a settlement of this case in the amount of $50,000.00.
L:\Users\TKARASK\GMIA\Creative Constructors\Judiciary Memo.doc
3

